

66772-6

66772-6

NO. 66772-6-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEROMY KEITH LADWIG,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge  
Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00216-3

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 AUG 29 AM 11:22

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

GREGORY M. BANKS  
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
WSBA # 22926  
Law & Justice Center  
P.O. Box 5000  
Coupeville, WA 98239  
(360) 679-7363

By: David E. Carman  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA # 39456  
Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
A.	Whether the jury was properly instructed regarding the elements of the crime of use of drug paraphernalia. ....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.	Substantive Facts .....	1
B.	Statement of Procedural History .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	The trial court’s instructions accurately informed the jury of the applicable law. ....	4
B.	The trial court was not required to provide a unanimity instruction on the charge of use of drug paraphernalia. ....	5
1.	The evidence did not show multiple acts of use of drug paraphernalia. ....	6
2.	The State clearly informed the jury of the act upon which it was relying. ....	9
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS**

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.2d. 694 (1966).... 2

**WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS**

*State v. Bowerman*, 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990)..... 4  
*State v. Kitchen*, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)..... 5, 7  
*State v. Moss*, 73 Wash. 430, 131 P. 1132 (1913) ..... 10  
*State v. Noltie*, 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991) ..... 7  
*State v. Petrich*, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) ..... 5, 6, 7, 10  
*State v. Smith*, 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007)..... 6

**WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS**

*State v. Bland*, 71 Wn.App. 345, 860 P.2d 1046 (Div. 1, 1993)..... 6  
*State v. Furseth*, 156 Wn.App. 516, 233 P.3d 902, *rev. denied*, 170 Wn.2d  
1007 (2010)..... 6, 7  
*State v. King*, 75 Wn.App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (Div. 1, 1994) ..... 6, 8, 9  
*State v. O'Meara*, 143 Wn.App. 638, 180 P.3d 196 (Div. 2, 2008) ..... 4

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 69.50.412(1)..... 4
